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ZONING NOTICE 
JANUARY 29, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-01 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on January 29th, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: David J. Brosso 
 749 Spring Mill Avenue, Conshohocken PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  333 West 7th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: DJB Properties, LLC 
     PO Box 988, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 and a variance from 
Sections §27-823.A & B of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a group 
home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District One zoning district; and to permit only 
two (2) off-street parking spaces located in the front and side yards of the group home when a 
potential total of five (5) off-street parking spaces may be required at the site and whereas no 
off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal 
structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  
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Date:  December 26, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  333 West Seventh Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
333 West Seventh Avenue is comprised of an existing one-story single-family detached residential 
dwelling that was constructed in 1987. The 8,260 SF property is located within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is fronted by West Seventh Avenue and the Borough Public 
Works facilities to the north; a 20-feet wide unnamed alley to the south and rear of the property; and 
residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
There is an existing off-street driveway and parking area located to the front and side yard of the existing 
dwelling. There is also a detached shed located adjacent the unnamed alley in the rear yard of the 
property. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owner has executed a residential lease with Jeanette Duperon with Ellie Vie, which is 
licensed to provide residential housing (and related services) for adults that are not able to live 
independently. The property is currently being operated as a group home to provide residential 
housing for an adult that has a diagnosis of autism, as well as, an interim residence for new clients 
entering the care of Ellie Vie.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 and a variance from Sections 
§27-823.A & B of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a group home use within the 
BR-1 – Borough Residential District One zoning district; and to permit only two (2) off-street parking 
spaces located in the front and side yards of the group home when a potential total of five (5) off-street 
parking spaces may be required at the site and whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be located in 
the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The current request is pursuant to a zoning enforcement letter that was issued on October 31, 2023 for the 
operation of a group home use without the required special exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance. 
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Per Section §27-202 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may 
be either transient or permanent residents. Any number of handicapped persons, as defined in Title VIII 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Amendment Act of 1988, have the right to 
occupy a dwelling unit in the same manner and to the same extent as any family unit. 
 
The current use of the subject property is considered a group home use by definition. 
 
Pursuant to Part 8 of the General Regulations, Section §27-823, group homes “shall be permitted by special 
exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 
 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-street 
parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space for every five handicapped 
residents. 
 

B. No off-street parking shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 

C. All group homes will conform to the type and outward appearance of the residences in the area in which they 
are located. This provision shall in no way restrict the installation of any ramp or other special features 
required to serve handicapped residents.   
 

D. Any medical or counseling services provided shall be done only for the residents of the group home.” 
 
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to obtain a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 to permit a 
group home use within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
In accordance with the Applicant’s narrative, there will be 1 to 2 employees and a caretaker are required 
to be present 24/7/365. The employees work in three 8-hour shifts. In addition, a supervisor may be 
present at times to provide supplemental services to the clients. Occasionally, a third employee may be 
present for meetings or supervision. Based on this narrative, it appears that a potential total of five (5) off-
street parking spaces may be required at the site. This is based on two off-street parking spaces required 
for employee transitions, an off-street parking space each for a potential supervisor and a third employee, 
and the required off-street parking space for up to five handicapped residents, regardless of whether the 
handicapped residents have driver’s licenses. The site currently has a 48-feet long x 10-feet wide driveway 
located to the front and side of the existing dwelling which can only accommodate up to two off-street 
parking spaces. Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Sections §27-823.A & B for 
relief from the required number of off-street parking requirements with providing two (2) off-street 
parking spaces when a potential of five (5) off-street parking spaces is required; and to permit the off-
street parking to be located within the front yard area when no off-street parking between the front wall 
of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented is permitted. 
 
The Applicant shall comply with the additional code provisions of Sections §27-823.C & D as noted above. 
 
 











































  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
JANUARY 29, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-02 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on January 29th, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Joshua M. Levin 
 241 West 6th Avenue, Conshohocken PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  241 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Joshua M. Levin 
 241 West 6th Avenue, Conshohocken PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a variance 
from Section §27-1005.F of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a one (1)-
story 300 SF rear building addition and porch to the existing nonconforming building that would 
result in an increase in the building coverage of the property from 41.2% to 53.8%, whereas only 
a maximum building coverage of 35% is permitted within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  
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Date:  December 26, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  241 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
241 West Sixth Avenue is comprised of an existing nonconforming two and a half (2½)-story single-
family attached residential dwelling that was constructed in 1890. The 2,380 SF property is located within 
the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is fronted by West Sixth Avenue to the 
north; a 20-feet wide unnamed alley to the south and rear of the property; and residential properties also 
located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
The subject property is the middle dwelling in a group of three (3) total townhomes (row homes). There 
is an existing approximately 2.5-feet wide covered alley opening on the ground floor located within the 
property boundaries. The adjoining dwelling located at 239 W. 6th Avenue currently encroaches and 
covers the approximately 2.5-feet wide alley opening on the upper floors to share a party wall with the 
single-family attached dwelling on the subject property. The existing single-family attached dwelling 
shares a party wall on both sides of the dwelling with 239 W. 6th Avenue and 243 W. 6th Avenue.  
 
There is also an existing 300 SF concrete patio located to the rear of the dwelling. In addition, there is an 
existing 336 SF accessory semi-detached garage located in the rear yard off of the unnamed alley with 
existing concrete pads to the front and rear of the garage. This existing semi-detached garage is currently 
offset and adjoins the neighbor’s garage located at 243 W. 6th Avenue. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing 336 SF accessory semi-detached garage located in 
the rear yard off of the unnamed alley for access the rear of the existing nonconforming dwelling to 
construct a one (1)-story 300 SF building addition and porch in place of the existing rear concrete patio, 
as well as a new approximately 79 SF concrete patio to the rear of the building addition and porch.  The 
Applicant is also proposing to re-construct a new 336 SF detached garage located at six (6)-feet setback 
from the original garage location. The existing concrete pad behind the garage will be removed and 
relocated to the rear of the building addition and porch. The existing concrete pad in front of the garage 
will be replaced. The Applicant is not proposing any new impervious coverages to the site.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) and a variance from 
Section §27-1005.F of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a one (1)-story 300 SF 
rear building addition and porch to the existing nonconforming residential building that would result 
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in an increase in the building coverage of the property from 41.2% (980 SF) to 53.8% (1,280 SF) whereas 
only a maximum building coverage of 35% is permitted within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
 
Per Section §27-202 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the following dwelling type definitions applies: 
 

• Two-Family Building – Twin (Single-family semi-detached) dwelling is a two-family building with dwelling 
units placed side-by-side, and joined to each other by a vertical common party wall, but otherwise 
surrounded by yard areas. When lotted, each dwelling unit may be on a separate lot, with the common 
boundary between the two lots running along the common party wall. Separate ingress and egress are 
provided to each unit.  
  

• Single-Family Attached Dwelling Unit – A dwelling unit having its own independent outside access, with 
no other dwelling units located directly and totally above or below it, and having party walls in common 
with at least one but not more than three adjacent similar dwelling units, and located in a building 
comprising at least three dwelling units. Each dwelling unit may be individually lotted, or owned as a 
condominium. This dwelling type shall include, but not be limited to, dwelling units commonly known as 
“townhouses,” “rowhouses,” “triplexes,” “quadruplexes,” and “multiplexes.” 
 

• Townhouse (Row house) – A single-family attached dwelling in a row of at least three units, with one 
dwelling unit from ground to roof, with individual outside access. 
 

The Plot Plan has the primary use of the property indicated as a single-family semi-detached dwelling 
allowed by right. However, a single-family semi-detached dwelling consists of only one vertical party 
wall. The subject property is comprised of having two party walls in common with at least one and not 
more than three adjacent similar dwelling units. Therefore, the subject property is classified as a 
townhouse (row house) type single-family attached dwelling unit which is not a permitted housing type 
in accordance with Section 27-1002 the permitted uses of the BR-1 – Borough Residential District One 
zoning district. 
  
Per Section §27-702.B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building or structure is any 
existing lawful building or structure that does not conform to the height, location, size, bulk, or other 
dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located. The existing single-family attached 
building does not conform to the permitted single-family detached and single-family semi-detached 
(twin) dwelling type uses and has no side yard setbacks per Sections §27-1002 and §27-1005.E of the BR-1 
zoning district, respectively. The existing 980 SF building coverage on the property is 41.2% which 
exceeds the maximum permitted 35% building coverage per Section §27-1005.F of the BR-1 zoning district. 
In addition, based on the Montgomery County property records, the existing building width is 15 feet, 
which is less than the minimum required building width of 20 feet per Section §27-1005.I of the BR-1 
zoning district. Therefore, the existing building is classified as an existing nonconforming building. 
 
Per Section §27-702.C of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming lot is any existing lawful lot 
which does not conform to the minimum area and/or width requirements for lots in the district in which 
it is located, the development of which, however, is in conformance with all other applicable regulations 
of this Chapter. In accordance with the Montgomery County property records, the existing 2,380 SF parcel 
with a lot width of 17 feet does not conform to the minimum required 4,000 SF (single) and 2,800 SF (twin) 
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lot size and 40 feet (single) and 25 feet (twin) lot width standards of the BR-1 zoning district since the 
existing housing type is not permitted within the BR-1 zoning district. Therefore, the existing parcel is also 
classified as an existing nonconforming lot.  
 
Per Section §27-703.D of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, physical expansion of a nonconforming building 
or building housing a nonconforming use shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of 
the gross floor are of the existing building. The gross floor area of the existing building is 1,470 SF. With a 
300 SF building addition, the resulting total gross floor area will be 1,770 SF, which is a 20.41% increase 
and less than the required maximum 25% physical expansion of the nonconforming building in 
compliance with Section §703.D of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The Applicant is proposing to extend and cover the existing approximately 2.5-feet covered alley with the 
proposed 300 SF rear building addition. The Applicant has requested a variance from Section §27-1005.E 
to permit the extension into the side yard setback area to cover the existing approximately 2.5-feet covered 
alley. However, the dwelling type of the subject property is considered a single-family attached dwelling 
because it shares a party wall on both sides of the dwelling. There is not a side yard setback requirement 
for the side of the single-family attached dwelling that shares a party wall. Therefore, this variance request 
would not be required since both sides of the dwelling shares a party wall.  
 
Per Section §27-703.E.(5) & (6)(a) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming building may be 
expanded only in compliance with Section §27-703(E)(6) of this Chapter and extension and/or expansion 
as permitted in Section §27-703(E)(1) through (5) above, shall be permitted only by special exception in 
accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter, only to the extent that all new construction shall comply with the 
dimensional standards of the district in which the use is located or the district in which the use is 
permitted, whichever is more restrictive.  A Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.E.(6)(a) will be 
required from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board for approval to permit the extension 
and expansion of the existing nonconforming building. 
 
The existing building coverage on the site is 980 SF (or approximately 41.2%). With a proposed 300 SF rear 
building addition and porch, the building coverage will increase to 1,280 SF (or approximately 53.8%) 
which is a further exceedance in the required maximum 35% building coverage per Section §27-1005.F of 
the BR-1 zoning district. Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-1005.F to 
permit a 53.8% building coverage on the lot whereas only a maximum 35% building coverage is permitted 
within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
The current impervious coverage on the site is 1,398 SF (or approximately 58.7%), including a permanent 
9-ft by 18-ft (162 SF) permanent off-street parking allowance within the garage, which is in compliance 
with the required 60% maximum impervious coverage per Section 27-1005.G of the BR-1 zoning district. 
The total impervious coverage on the site will remain unchanged since the proposed building addition 
and porch will be located on the existing impervious concrete patio area and the existing concrete pads 
will be removed, replacement, and relocated with the reconstructed and relocated garage to propose no 
new impervious coverages to the site. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://ecode360.com/14317611#14317611
























  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
JANUARY 29, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-03 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on January 29th, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Carl Daddona and Melissa Daddona 
 113 West 2nd Avenue, Conshohocken PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  113 West 2nd Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: Carl Daddona and Melissa Daddona 
 113 West 2nd Avenue, Conshohocken PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section §27-811.C.(1) of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a 23 feet high accessory garage building, whereas an accessory 
building that has a peak roof shall not exceed 15 feet in height.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  
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Date:  December 26, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  113 West Second Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
113 West Second Avenue is comprised of an existing two-story single-family detached residential 
dwelling that was constructed in 1930. The 5,072 SF property is located within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is fronted by West Second Avenue to the north; a 20-feet 
wide unnamed alley to the south and rear of the property; and residential properties also located within 
the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions. 
 
There is an existing covered patio located to the rear of the existing dwelling. The property has an existing 
accessory 480 SF (20 ft wide by 24 ft long by 16 ft high) detached garage located to the rear of the property 
with access from the unnamed alley, as well as, an off-street parking area adjacent and to the east of the 
existing detached garage. The existing detached garage has a sloped asphalt shingle roof with the peak 
along the west garage wall sloped down to the east garage wall. A slate walkway in the rear yard 
provides access from the covered patio to the detached garage and off-street parking area. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owner is proposing to renovate the existing detached garage located to the rear of the 
property. As part of the garage renovations, the applicant is proposing to construct a second floor to 
the existing footprint of the detached garage by replacing the existing sloped roof to a gable roof and 
extending the height of the garage from 16 feet to 23 feet. The roof extension will allow added storage 
space in the upper floor of the garage and the ground floor will be used for vehicle parking. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a variance from Section §27-811.C.(1) of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance to permit a 23 feet high accessory garage building whereas an accessory structure that has a 
peak roof shall not exceed 15 feet in height.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with Part 8, General Regulations, Section §27-811.A.(1), of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, 
uses accessory to dwellings include a private garage. The size of accessory buildings is governed by the 
code provisions of Section §27-811.C.  Per Section §27-811.C.(1), any freestanding building used for an 
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accessory use shall not exceed 350 square feet in area or 15 feet in height if the structure has a peak roof or 
10 feet in height if it has a flat roof. Since the Applicant is proposing to extend height of the garage from 
an existing nonconforming height of 16 feet to 23 feet, the Applicant will be required to seek a variance 
from Section §27-811.C.(1) to permit a 23 feet high accessory building whereas, only a 15 feet high 
accessory structure is permitted. 
 
Since the Applicant is renovating and extending the roof to an existing garage on the property with no 
change to the existing building footprint, there will be no change to the existing 1,567 SF (approximately 
31%) building and 1,788.5 SF (approximately 35%) impervious coverages on the site.  
 
 













































  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
JANUARY 29, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-04 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on January 29th, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Vacante Style Parlor, LLC 
 9 Red Maple Drive, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  400 East 10th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: James Cerrato and Theresa Cerrato 
 14 Equestrian Lane, Blue Bell, PA 19422 
        
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) and variances from 
Sections §27-1002,  §27-2002, and §27-2106.2 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to 
permit a change in use of the existing nonconforming commercial office use to another 
nonconforming barber shop use, and whereas a barber shop use is not a permitted use by right 
within the BR-1 – Borough Residential One zoning district; as well as to not provide the required 
off-street parking spaces for the proposed new use and to permit a new 3.33 SF non-illuminated 
projecting wall sign for the proposed business when only a maximum 2 SF size sign is permitted.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  
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Date:  January 23, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  400 East Tenth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
400 East Tenth Avenue is an existing non-conforming mixed-used property developed with a 2-story, 
1,548 square-foot brick and masonry building that was constructed in 1925. The 2,660 SF parcel is a corner 
property located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential One zoning district.  
 
The property is fronted by East Tenth Avenue to the south and Jones Street to the west; an approximately 
20-feet wide unnamed alley located to the north and rear of the property; and residential properties in 
all other directions. 
      
The property is comprised of two (2)-one-bedroom apartments on the second floor and a commercial 
office space on the ground floor. There is no off-street parking provided on the property. The commercial 
space on the ground floor has undergone several changes in use since the 1960’s. The Montgomery 
County property records indicates the commercial use of the property was a deli and grocery store 
known as Jim’s Quality Cold Cuts. The grocery store use on the property continued until 1995. 
Subsequently, a photography studio occupied the commercial space until 2019. In accordance with the 
Zoning Hearing Board decision and order dated October 21, 2019, a Special Exception was granted under 
zoning application no. 2019-11 to permit the change in use of the nonconforming photography studio 
use to another nonconforming use by Home Owner management Company (a.k.a. Home Alert) to 
occupy the commercial ground floor space of the property as a commercial office use. Additional relief 
obtained under the October 21, 2019 Zoning Hearing Board decision and order under zoning application 
no. 2019-11 included no off-street parking and the installation of a 20” x 24” (3.33 SF) projecting wall sign. 
The granting of the Special Exception and variances were subject to the commercial space use for Home 
Alert office only; that the employees of the Home Alert office are limited to parking on Jones Street only; 
and the sign shall not be illuminated. Currently, no projecting wall sign is mounted on the property. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The prospective tenant, Chris Vacante, dba Vacante Style Parlor, LLC, is proposing to make minor 
interior renovations to the existing nonconforming commercial office space located on the ground floor 
to another nonconforming barber shop use. The Applicant is not proposing any change to the 
apartments use on the 2nd floor; nor anticipate any exterior changes to the building subject to 
compliance with building codes requirements as part of this zoning application.  
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The proposed barber shop will have three (3) barber styling chairs for customers, one (1) wash station, 
and up to six (6) chairs for customers in the waiting area. The Applicant anticipates one (1) full time 
barber on site and Mr. Vacante on an as-needed basis during the first year. Clientele will be required to 
set appointments online. The proposed hours of operation will be Tuesdays thru Fridays from 8:00 AM 
to 7:00 PM, and Saturdays from 8 AM to 2 PM. 
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) and variances from 
Sections §27-1002,  §27-2002, and §27-2106.2 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit 
a change in use of the existing nonconforming commercial office use to another nonconforming barber 
shop use, and whereas a barber shop use is not a permitted use by right within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential One zoning district; as well as to not provide the required off-street parking spaces for the 
proposed new use and to permit a new 3.33 SF non-illuminated projecting wall sign for the proposed 
business when only a maximum 2 SF size sign is permitted.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district 
and is subject to provisions of Part 7 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for nonconforming 
structures, uses, and lots. The existing mixed-use building with two (2) apartment units on the second 
floor and a commercial use on the ground floor are not permitted by right uses where Section §27-1002 
of the BR-1 zoning district only allows for single-family detached and semi-detached dwellings and 
accessory uses.  
 
Per Section §27-703.B.(1), a change in a nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming 
use which is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located and 
is no more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing 
Board. The proposed change of use for the commercial space on the ground floor of the building from a 
commercial office to a barber shop use constitutes a change of a nonconforming use to another 
nonconforming use, requiring a special exception from the Zoning Hearing Board pursuant to Section 
§27-703.B.(1).  A variance from Section §27-1002 to permit a barber shop use is not applicable since the 
property is an existing nonconforming use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning 
district and is subject to Part 7 – Nonconforming Structures, Uses, and Lots.  
 
Per Section §27-2009, mixed or multiple uses within a single structure or building or the use of land, the 
amount of off-street parking required shall be determined by the sum of the requirements of the various 
uses computed separately in accordance with Section §27-2002 for the required off-street parking 
capacity of various uses. Per Section §27-2002, the required off-street parking capacities required for the 
mixed-use building is calculated as follows: 
 

• A dwelling unit comprising of a one-bedroom unit requires 1.5 spaces per dwelling unit: 
Two (2) 1-bedroom units x 1.5 parking spaces = 3 parking spaces 
 

• A business or administrative offices requires 1 space per 250 SF of gross floor area: 
1500 SF / 250 SF = 6 parking spaces 
 

• A barber, beautician, tailor, or similar type requires 3 space per barber, beautician or similar 
practitioner, plus 1 space per 2 employees not included in the practitioner count:  
3 Barber chairs = 3 barbers x 3 parking spaces + 1 parking space for up to 2 employees = 10 parking 
spaces 
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Under the former commercial office use, a total of 9 off-street parking spaces would have been 
required. Under the proposed barber shop use, a potential total of 13 off-street parking spaces will 
be required. The prior zoning relief granted a variance to permit no off-street parking for the 
commercial office use which would have required a total of 9 off-street parking spaces for the site. 
With the proposed barber shop use, a total of 13 off-street parking spaces for the site is required, 
which is an additional 4 off-street parking spaces more than the prior use. The Applicant is not 
proposing any off-street parking spaces on the site. Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a 
variance from Section §27-2002 to permit no off-street parking on the site for the proposed barber 
shop use, whereas a total of 13 off-street parking spaces would be required for the site. 
 
Signage is subject to Part 21 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code, specifically, Sections §27-
2105 for general sign regulations and §27-2106 for signs permitted within the BR-1 zoning district. 
Per §27-2106.2, a sign is permitted for professional, accessory use, home occupation or name signs on 
the same lot with and indicating the name, profession or activity of the occupant of the dwelling, 
provided that the area of any one side shall not exceed two (2) square feet, and provided that not 
more than one such sign shall be erected for each permitted use or dwelling.  The Applicant is 
proposing to mount a non-illuminated 20” x 24” (3.33 SF) projecting wall sign for the proposed barber 
shop use, which will exceed the maximum two (2) SF permitted within the BR-1 zoning district.  
 
Under the October 21, 2019 Zoning Hearing Board decision and order zoning under application no. 
2019-11, a variance from Section §27-2106 for a non-illuminated 20” x 24” (3.33 SF) projecting wall 
sign was granted for the prior Home Owner management Company (a.k.a. Home Alert) commercial 
office business; however, per the current zoning application, the projecting wall sign was never 
installed. No signage currently exists on the site. Per §27-613, unless otherwise specified by the 
Zoning Hearing Board, a special exception or variance shall expire if the applicant fails to obtain any 
and all permits within one year of the date of approval. Since no expiration date was specified in the 
Zoning decision and order and no permits were obtained for the sign, it is considered that the prior 
variance granted from Section §27-2106 for a non-illuminated 20” x 24” (3.33 SF) projecting wall sign 
has expired. Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section §27-2106.2 to permit 
a 3.33 SF non-illuminated projecting wall sign whereas the sign area shall not exceed two (2) SF. 
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